



Highway Department

Telephone: 701-298-2370

Fax: 701-298-2395

SMB-HWY@casscountynd.gov

MEMORANDUM

TO: Cass County Commission

FROM: Jason Benson, County Engineer *JB*

DATE: August 9, 2023

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Item for August 21, 2023 Cass County Commission. Purchase of Signing Trailer.

We solicited quotes for the purchase of a trailer to be used as an emergency sign trailer to hold various barricades, signs, and cones for emergency road closures and other road/bridge projects. Ultimate Transportation has quoted us a price of \$8,934.20 for the trailer. This cost would be included in our 2023 budget for Heavy Equipment.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

Move to approve the quote from Ultimate Transportation for \$8,934.20.



Ultimate Transportation

6-8 weeks

Company Info:
492 36th St SW
Fargo, ND 58103, USA
www.ultimatetrailers.com

Sales Info:
Timothy Aronson
Phone : 7012826060

Customer Info:
Cass County

6" Channel Equipment

Quote #214347

- 22 feet
- BP 2 5/16" Adjustable (14,000 lb.)
- (2) 7,000# w/14 Ply LR-G Tires Electric / Spring
- Straight Deck w/ Rear Slide-in Ramps
- Primer + Tractor Orange Powder Coat (TX & MX Only)



Options:

Spare Tire (Bumper Pull) G Rated

* actual product may vary from image shown

Notes:

Standard Features

- 14,000 lb. G.V.W.R.
- 7,000 lb. x 2 G.A.W.R.
- Demco EZ Latch Adj. 2 5/16" Ball Coupler
- Safety Chains
- 1 - Drop Leg Jack (10,000 lb.)
- 2 - E- Z lube Brake Axles (7,000 lb.)
- 6 Leaf Slipper Spring Suspension
- 4 - 16" Black Mod Wheels
- 4 - 235/80R16 Radial Tires (3,520 lb)
- Stake Pockets
- Electric Breakaway Kit w/ Charger
- 9" x 72" Treadplate Removable Steel Fenders
- 5' Channel Rear Slide-in Ramps
- Dual Bulldog Rear Support Jacks
- 6" Channel Frame & Tongue
- 3" Channel Crossmembers 16" on Center
- 2" Treated Pine Lumber Deck
- 83" Wide Deck
- DOT Approved Flushmount Lifetime LED Lights
- All-Weather Wiring Harness (7-way RV)
- Sand Blasted, Acid Washed, Powder Coated
- Tool Tray In Tongue
- GN Option Equipped with 2 Jacks
- GN Equipped w/Lockable Front Toolbox
- 5 year Axle Warranty
- 6 - D-Rings (Welded)
- Spare Tire Mount

Trailer Price:	\$8,029.20
Taxes:	\$0.00
Fees:	\$110.00
Registration:	\$0.00
Freight Other:	\$795.00

Total Price: \$8,934.20



Highway Department

Telephone: 701-298-2370

Fax: 701-298-2395

SMB-HWY@casscountynd.gov

MEMORANDUM

TO: Cass County Commission

FROM: Jason Benson, County Engineer *JAB*

DATE: August 14, 2023

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Item for August 21, 2023 Cass County Commission. Purchase of tarp for sandbag protection.

We solicited quotes for the purchase of a tarp for protecting sandbags that will be stored outdoors from the 2023 Flood Fight. TRS Industries has quoted us a price of \$6,200.00 for the custom built covering.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

Move to approve the quote from TRS Industries for \$6,200.00

TRS Industries

"America's BEST Tarps"

*Guaranteed Turn - Around * Guaranteed Quality * Easy To Work With*

PRICE QUOTE

T.R.S. INDUSTRIES
1230 40TH ST NW
FARGO,ND 58102

www.trsendustries.com

PHONE: 701-277-1749

TOLL FREE: 800-246-1749

FAX: 701-373-0603

Brandon Cossette

BrandonC@trsendustries.com

COMPANY: Cass County Highway Department

CONTACT: Blaine

PHONE:

CELL: 701-799-7385

ADDRESS:

EMAIL: LAAVEGB@casscountynnd.org

DATE: 8/9/2023

QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	EACH	SUB TOTAL
1 Custom Tarp	65' X 115' 10oz vinyl built to size	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00
1 Optional	Grommets 2' apart on all four sides	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
3 Custom Tarps	65' X 40' 10oz vinyl built to size	\$2,250.00	\$6,750.00
3 Optional	Grommets 2' apart on all four sides	\$450.00	\$1,350.00

* 50% deposit required at time of order

* **Prices are Pre Tax and Shipping if applicable**

* FOB Fargo, ND 58102

* Lead time 4-6 weeks

* Prices valid for 30 days after listed date

If you have any questions please call or email me.

Regards,

Brandon



Highway Department

Telephone: 701-298-2370

Fax: 701-298-2395

SMB-HWY@casscountynd.gov

MEMORANDUM

TO: Cass County Commission

FROM: Jason Benson, County Engineer *JB*

DATE: August 10, 2023

SUBJECT: Agenda Item for August 21, 2023 Commission Meeting: Concrete Box Culvert Quotes.

Attached are the documents for Oldcastle Infrastructure, for 2 culvert projects to be installed by county forces. We planned on sending quotes out for these boxes later this fall, but got a call from Oldcastle saying they had some box culvert section that were made to the wrong size for a different project this summer and were wondering if we had a project that would fit the sizes. Fortunately, we had two on our list for the 2024 construction season that were budgeted that worked perfectly. We received a very good discount on the box culvert sections in turn, and looking back at the quotes we received in 2022 we are saving approximately \$30,000.00 per culvert.

On top of the cost saving we would be getting, the Concrete Box Culverts are already made and are ready to be shipped out at any time. This opens up our crew to construct 5 culvert projects in 2023 instead of the normal 4 per year due to the fact that we will be able to construct both of these earlier in the summer. This year we didn't construct our first project until July due to the delays in production. We will also be saving approximately 50% on the extra culvert project able to be constructed by county forces versus a contractor constructing it.

- TB2102 – Sections 25/26 Howes Twp. – Buffalo Creek Tributary
- TB2405 – Sections 26/35 Howes Twp. – Buffalo Creek Tributary

	Engineers Estimate	Oldcastle Infrastructure
TB2102	\$150,000.00	\$111,225.66
TB2405	\$150,000.00	\$111,225.66

SUGGESTED MOTION:

Move to approve and sign the quote from Oldcastle Infrastructure for the structures listed above.

J:\Admin-Eng\Commission Corrsp\2023 Commission Correspondence\RCB RFQ\Agenda Memo Oldcastle 081023.docx

Quote # 23-3474



oldcastleinfrastructure.com

Prepared By: Joseph Jodsaas

Phone: (320) 760-3345

Email: joseph.jodsaas@oldcastle.com

Discounted

County: Cass

City:

State: ND

Project: 10 x 10 Box Culvert Crossing 1

Engineer: Unassigned

Bid Date: 6/23/2023 12:00:00 PM

We are pleased to quote the following items for your consideration:

10 X 10 BARREL

Product Name	Qty	Sales Price	Total Price
10 X 10 PC BOX CULVERT (18X6'ERS)	54	1,185.10/ FT	63,995.40
		Subtotal	63,995.40

10 X 10 END SECTIONS

Product Name	Qty	Sales Price	Total Price
10 X 10 PC BOX END TYPE 1	2	17,258.15/ EA	34,516.30
14'7" X 3'- 2" X 1' DROPWALL	2	1,495.97/ EA	2,991.94
		Subtotal	37,508.24

JOINT MATERIALS

Product Name	Qty	Sales Price	Total Price
JOINT MASTIC 1 1/2" - 52.5' CASE/BOX	11	126.98/ BOX	1,396.78
CONWRAP BARRIER CS-212 24" WIDE X .065" THICK X 50' ROLL	9	311.40/ BOX	2,802.60
EZ WRAP 5 GALLON PRIMER	2	247.94/ EA	495.88
1" X 10.5" NDDOT WELDED TIE - GALVANIZED (EST QTY)	30	86.24/ EA	2,587.20
1" X 10.5" DOUBLE EYE TIE - GALVANIZED (EST QTY)	10	113.12/ EA	1,131.20
		Subtotal	8,413.66

FUEL SURCHARGE ESTIMATE

Product Name	Qty	Sales Price	Total Price
Fuel Surcharge Estimate	1	1,308.36/ EA	1,308.36
		Subtotal	1,308.36

Total Quote \$ 111,225.66

Steel Notes:

Due to steel supply chain constraints and long lead times, Oldcastle reserves the right to extend delivery dates based on availability.

Sales tax is not included. Payment terms are NET 30 Days from Invoice Date. All past due accounts are subject to an interest charge based on 18% per annum.

06/28/2023 at 2:58 PM

Joint treatments are estimated and are sold by the box or roll. Prices are for material delivered to the job site or as near as truck can get under its own power. The prices and any discounts offered are based on this quote in its entirety. Any changes/reduction in the quantity must be approved by Hancock Concrete for the prices and discounts to apply.

Oldcastle Infrastructure Commercial Clarifications
03/23/2022

Special Products:

- 1) Any special product(s) and high-volume standards (collectively, "Special Products") will be invoiced on a mutually agreed upon in writing delivery date and ownership transferred, upon Invoicing. Oldcastle Infrastructure, Inc. ("Oldcastle") reserves the right to require full or partial pre-payment for any Special Products ordered.
- 2) Special Products may not be returned.
- 3) If Special Product(s) cannot be accepted within 30 days of invoicing, a 10% storage fee will be assessed monthly unless otherwise agreed upon in writing.
- 4) All Special Products ordered as part of a cash sale must be fully paid prior to production.
- 5) A disposal fee of \$200/ton will be charged for all Special Products on hand over 90 days from the mutually agreed upon delivery date.

Delivery:

- 6) The site must be accessible by delivery vehicles under their own power. If the material is to be delivered and set by Oldcastle, acceptability to the site will be determined by the boom operator.
- 7) Freight charges quoted are based on full truckload quantities. Short loads will be subject to additional charges to cover the cost of delivery.
- 8) Deliveries canceled with less than 24 hours' notice are subject to full delivery charge.
- 9) Delivery includes one hour for offloading. Additional time in excess of one hour will be invoiced at an hourly rate.
- 10) A restocking fee of up to 40% may be charged on undamaged, standard products. Freight charges for returned product on Oldcastle equipment will also be applicable.
- 11) All Returns must be approved by Oldcastle. Returns will not be accepted after 90 days from date of purchase.

Pricing:

- 12) Oldcastle must be notified if a project requires prevailing wages as additional costs may be applied to the quotation.

- 13) Pricing is valid for **30 days** from the date of this quote.
- 14) A 2% surcharge will be imposed on all Credit Card transactions, which is not greater than our cost of acceptance. A surcharge will not be applied to any ACH or Debit Card transaction.
- 15) Pricing remains valid for 180 days from order confirmation. For orders that have not shipped or transferred ownership to the buyer after 180 days, we reserve the right to implement a 1.5% quarterly price escalation fee.
- 16) If during the performance of this contract the cost of materials significantly increases through no fault of the seller, we reserve the right to equitably adjusted the price of this contract by an amount reasonably necessary to cover any such significant increase in the costs of materials. As used herein, a significant cost increase shall mean any increase in cost of materials exceeding 6% experienced by seller from the date of the contract signing.
- 17) Delivery pricing is based on Oldcastle Infrastructure's current fuel surcharge rate and is good for 7 days from the date stated on this Quote. Thereafter, Customer is responsible for paying Oldcastle Infrastructure's fuel surcharge rate in effect on each delivery date. Fuel surcharge rates are derived from pricing, as established by the U.S. Energy Information Administration's Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Index, published at <https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel/>

Additional Items:

- 18) Every effort has been made to provide an accurate take-off however, the quantities are not guaranteed by Oldcastle but provided for the buyer's convenience only. It is the buyer's responsibility to verify the accuracy of the project requirements and quantities. Changes in quantities, dimensions, or specifications from this quote may require an adjustment in price. Buyer agrees to pay per unit price for the actual number of units delivered.

All products and services listed on this Quotation are provided under OLDCASTLE INFRASTRUCTURE, INC's Standard Terms and Conditions located at: <https://oldcastleinfrastructure.com/support/terms-conditions/>

Company Name: _____ **Signature:** _____

Date: _____ **Print Name:** _____

Quote # 23-3597



oldcastleinfrastructure.com

Prepared By: Joseph Jodsaas

Phone: (320) 760-3345

Email: joseph.jodsaas@oldcastle.com

County: Cass

City:

State: ND

Project: 10 x 10 Box Culvert Crossing 2

Engineer: Unassigned

Bid Date: 6/23/2023 12:00:00 PM

We are pleased to quote the following items for your consideration:

10 X 10 BARREL

Product Name	Qty	Sales Price	Total Price
10 X 10 PC BOX CULVERT (18X6'ERS)	54	1,185.10/ FT	63,995.40
		Subtotal	63,995.40

10 X 10 END SECTIONS

Product Name	Qty	Sales Price	Total Price
10 X 10 PC BOX END TYPE 1	2	17,258.15/ EA	34,516.30
14'7" X 3'- 2" X 1' DROPWALL	2	1,495.97/ EA	2,991.94
		Subtotal	37,508.24

JOINT MATERIALS

Product Name	Qty	Sales Price	Total Price
JOINT MASTIC 1 1/2" - 52.5' CASE/BOX	11	126.98/ BOX	1,396.78
CONWRAP BARRIER CS-212 24" WIDE X .065" THICK X 50' ROLL	9	311.40/ BOX	2,802.60
EZ WRAP 5 GALLON PRIMER	2	247.94/ EA	495.88
1" X 10.5" NDDOT WELDED TIE - GALVANIZED (EST QTY)	30	86.24/ EA	2,587.20
1" X 10.5" DOUBLE EYE TIE - GALVANIZED (EST QTY)	10	113.12/ EA	1,131.20
		Subtotal	8,413.66

FUEL SURCHARGE ESTIMATE

Product Name	Qty	Sales Price	Total Price
Fuel Surcharge Estimate	1	1,308.36/ EA	1,308.36
		Subtotal	1,308.36

Total Quote \$ 111,225.66

Steel Notes:

Due to steel supply chain constraints and long lead times, Oldcastle reserves the right to extend delivery dates based on availability.

Sales tax is not included. Payment terms are NET 30 Days from Invoice Date. All past due accounts are subject to an interest charge based on 18% per annum.

06/28/2023 at 3:08 PM

Joint treatments are estimated and are sold by the box or roll. Prices are for material delivered to the job site or as near as truck can get under its own power. The prices and any discounts offered are based on this quote in its entirety. Any changes/reduction in the quantity must be approved by Hancock Concrete for the prices and discounts to apply.

Oldcastle Infrastructure Commercial Clarifications

03/23/2022

Special Products:

- 1) Any special product(s) and high-volume standards (collectively, "Special Products") will be invoiced on a mutually agreed upon in writing delivery date and ownership transferred, upon Invoicing. Oldcastle Infrastructure, Inc. ("Oldcastle") reserves the right to require full or partial pre-payment for any Special Products ordered.
- 2) Special Products may not be returned.
- 3) If Special Product(s) cannot be accepted within 30 days of invoicing, a 10% storage fee will be assessed monthly unless otherwise agreed upon in writing.
- 4) All Special Products ordered as part of a cash sale must be fully paid prior to production.
- 5) A disposal fee of \$200/ton will be charged for all Special Products on hand over 90 days from the mutually agreed upon delivery date.

Delivery:

- 6) The site must be accessible by delivery vehicles under their own power. If the material is to be delivered and set by Oldcastle, acceptability to the site will be determined by the boom operator.
- 7) Freight charges quoted are based on full truckload quantities. Short loads will be subject to additional charges to cover the cost of delivery.
- 8) Deliveries canceled with less than 24 hours' notice are subject to full delivery charge.
- 9) Delivery includes one hour for offloading. Additional time in excess of one hour will be invoiced at an hourly rate.
- 10) A restocking fee of up to 40% may be charged on undamaged, standard products. Freight charges for returned product on Oldcastle equipment will also be applicable.
- 11) All Returns must be approved by Oldcastle. Returns will not be accepted after 90 days from date of purchase.

Pricing:

- 12) Oldcastle must be notified if a project requires prevailing wages as additional costs may be applied to the quotation.

- 13) Pricing is valid for **30 days** from the date of this quote.
- 14) A 2% surcharge will be imposed on all Credit Card transactions, which is not greater than our cost of acceptance. A surcharge will not be applied to any ACH or Debit Card transaction.
- 15) Pricing remains valid for 180 days from order confirmation. For orders that have not shipped or transferred ownership to the buyer after 180 days, we reserve the right to implement a 1.5% quarterly price escalation fee.
- 16) If during the performance of this contract the cost of materials significantly increases through no fault of the seller, we reserve the right to equitably adjusted the price of this contract by an amount reasonably necessary to cover any such significant increase in the costs of materials. As used herein, a significant cost increase shall mean any increase in cost of materials exceeding 6% experienced by seller from the date of the contract signing.
- 17) Delivery pricing is based on Oldcastle Infrastructure's current fuel surcharge rate and is good for 7 days from the date stated on this Quote. Thereafter, Customer is responsible for paying Oldcastle Infrastructure's fuel surcharge rate in effect on each delivery date. Fuel surcharge rates are derived from pricing, as established by the U.S. Energy Information Administration's Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Index, published at <https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel/>

Additional Items:

- 18) Every effort has been made to provide an accurate take-off however, the quantities are not guaranteed by Oldcastle but provided for the buyer's convenience only. It is the buyer's responsibility to verify the accuracy of the project requirements and quantities. Changes in quantities, dimensions, or specifications from this quote may require an adjustment in price. Buyer agrees to pay per unit price for the actual number of units delivered.

All products and services listed on this Quotation are provided under OLDCASTLE INFRASTRUCTURE, INC's Standard Terms and Conditions located at: <https://oldcastleinfrastructure.com/support/terms-conditions/>

Company Name: _____ **Signature:** _____

Date: _____ **Print Name:** _____